Durgesh Kumar Agrawal wef 01st February 2012. However, the 
arrears due wef 16th June 2008 have not yet been paid. By 
submitting a false letter in support of his pay fixation, Dr. 
Durgesh Kumar Agrawal has fraudulently claimed and already 
received an amount of Rs.31,982 (Rupees thirty one thousand 
nine hundred and eighty two only) but the arrears from 16th 
June 2008 to January 2012 amounting to Rs.1,80,000/- 
(Rupees one lakh and eighty thousand only) have not been 
paid to him despite being repeatedly claimed by him.” 

13.  The documentary evidence to be produced in support of article 

of charges were also mentioned in Annexure-IV to the said memorandum 

dated 14.09.2012. In that list of documents, the copy of the said application